They comprised investments in equity securities of corporation, unquoted in and outside Malaysia. The valuation techniques used
are quoted market prices and price per book of comparable companies in active markets, applied a 10% discount as adjustment
for lack of marketability associated with a non-controlling interest for the unquoted equity securities held as a practical expedient
to derive the fair values of the investments.

 There was no transfer among Level 1, 2, and 3 during the financial year ended 31 December 2017.

 Valuation processes applied by the Group for Level 3 fair value

 The Group has an established control framework in respect to the measurement of fair values of financial instruments. This includes
a finance team that has overall responsibility for overseeing all significant fair value measurements, including Level 3 fair values,
and reports directly to the Executive Committee. The finance team regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation
adjustments.

 The significant unobservable input for the investment above is the discount adjustment for lack of marketability of the unquoted
equity intrustments. The higher the discount rate, the lower the estimated fair value.

Sensitivities

   Impact on
  Change in variables Fair value Equity
  % RM’000 RM’000
31 December 2017

Discount rate  +10% 2,908 2,210

   -10% (2,908) (2,210)

31 December 2016

Discount rate  +10% 3,170 2,409

   -10% (3,170) (2,409)

There is no impact to profit before taxation as this is an AFS financial asset.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017

(continued)

137ANNUAL REPORT 2017

11 LOANS AND RECEIVABLES

   GROUP  COMPANY

  31.12.2017 31.12.2016 31.12.2017 31.12.2016

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Loans arising from:

  Secured loans - 7,152 - -

  Unsecured loans 8 7 1 7

  8 7,159 1 7

Loans from money lending, hire purchase and other

  credit activities 20,903 20,905 - -

Less: Allowance for impairment loss   (20,903) (20,905) - -

  - - - -

Fixed and call deposits with licensed banks 105,489 133,381 100,990 133,381

  105,497 140,540 100,991 133,388

The maturity structure of the loans and receivables is as follows:

   GROUP  COMPANY

  31.12.2017 31.12.2016 31.12.2017 31.12.2016

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Receivables within 12 months:

  Net loans 5 7,157 1 5

  Fixed and call deposits with licensed banks 105,489 133,381 100,990 133,381

  105,494 140,538 100,991 133,386

Receivables after 12 months:

  Net loans 3 2 - 2

  105,497 140,540 100,991 133,388

 The carrying amounts disclosed above approximate the fair values at the date of the statement of financial position.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017
(continued)

138 ANNUAL REPORT 2017

11 LOANS AND RECEIVABLES (continued)

 As at 31 December 2016, the secured loans due from other shareholders of MAAGAP bore interest at 3.00% per annum and were
repayable on demand. On 11 December 2017, the secured loans have been fully settled via shares purchase from these other
shareholders. Subsequent to the completion of the shares purchases, the Group’s equity interest in MAAGAP increased further

[…]

includes assumptions in respect of average claim costs, claim handling costs, claim inflation factors and claim numbers for each
accident year. Additional qualitative judgements are used to assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in the future, for
example one off occurrence, changes in market factors such as public attitude to claiming, economic conditions, as well as internal
factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures.

 Judgement is further used to assess the extent to which external factors such as judicial decisions and government legislation
affect the estimates.

 Sensitivities

 The general insurance claims liabilities are sensitive to the key assumptions shown below. The sensitivity of certain assumptions,
such as legislative changes, uncertainty in the estimation process, etc. is not possible to quantify.

 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant,
showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity.

   Increase/
   Increase Increase (decrease) Increase/

   Change in on gross on net on profit (decrease)
   assumptions liabilities liabilities before tax on equity

   % RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 31 December 2017

 Average claim cost   +15% 11,997 8,478 (8,478) (5,935)
 Average number of claims   +10% 7,998 686 (686) (480)

 No analysis was performed for the impact on gross and net liabilities as at 31 December 2016 as the General insurance subsidiary
only became a subsidiary on 19 April 2017.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017

(continued)

183ANNUAL REPORT 2017

43

IN
S

U
R

A
N

C
E

 R
IS

K
 (c

on
tin

ue
d)

C

la
im

s
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t T

ab
le

Th

e
fo

llo
w

in
g

ta
bl

es
 s

ho
w

 th
e

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t o

f c
la

im
s

ov
er

 a
 p

er
io

d
of

 ti
m

e
on

 g
ro

ss
 a

nd
 n

et
 re

in
su

ra
nc

e
ba

si
s.

Th

e
ta

bl
es

 re

[…]

44 FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

 Market Risk (continued)

 Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates.

 The Group and the Company are exposed to interest rate risk primarily through their investments in fixed income securities and
fixed and call deposit placements with licensed financial institutions. These investments are managed internally, aided by appointed
investment advisors which are licensed investment fund managers. Interest rate risk is managed via management and monitoring
of the portfolio duration with active support from the investment fund managers.

 The Group and the Company have no significant concentration of interest rate risk.

 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rates with all other variables held constant, showing
the impact of statement of change in equity (that reflects adjustments to Profit before Tax and re-valuing fixed rate/yield AFS
financial assets).

   31.12.2017  31.12.2016

   Impact Impact Impact Impact
  Changes in on profit on  on profit on
  variables before tax equity* before tax equity*

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

GROUP

Interest rate + 100 basis points   2,145   1,630 2,873 2,183

Interest rate - 100 basis points   (2,145)   (1,630) (2,873) (2,183)

COMPANY

Interest rate + 100 basis points   1,937   1,472 2,721 2,068

Interest rate - 100 basis points   (1,937)   (1,472) (2,721) (2,068)

* Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from previous year.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017
(continued)

196 ANNUAL REPORT 2017

44 FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

 Market Risk (continued)

 Price Risk

 Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices (other than those arising from interest/profit rate risk or currency risk), regardless whether those changes are caused by